

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.12443-12447/2001

(From the judgement and order dated 11/05/2001 in WP 17109/97, 7396/98,  
WP 7397/98,WP 7398/98,WP 7400/98 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

COMMNR., TIRUVANNAMALAI MUNICIPALITY

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

ARUNACHALA GIRI PRADAKSHNA SAMITHI & ORS

Respondent (s)

(With appln.(s) for modification and bringing on record subsequent  
event and impleading party and with prayer for interim relief)  
(with office report)

With

SLP(C)No.13143-13147/2001

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and impleading party  
and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date : 13/10/2003 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner (s)Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.  
in SLP 12443-47/01:Mr. P.R. Kovilan Poongontran, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma,Adv.

in SLP 13143-47/01:Mr.P.N. Ramalingam, Adv.  
Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. Shri Ram panicker, Adv.  
Nos.1 & 16:Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

Mr. Dayan Krishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Goutam Narayanan, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh,Adv.

UOI-ASIMr. Altaf Ahmed, A.S.G.

Mr. T.C. Sharma, Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das,Adv.

Mr. Pramod Dayal,Adv.

..2/-

-2-

Mr. V. Balachandran,Adv.

Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, Adv.

Mr. S.Hariharan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Mr. Altaf Ahmed, the learned Additional Solicitor General, states that the Scheme is under preparation and seeks six weeks' time to finalise and file the same in the Court. Ordered accordingly.

By order dated 22nd July, 2002, we directed that status quo as to construction shall be maintained. An affidavit dated 4th September, 2003 has been filed by the Secretary of respondent No .1 inter alia stating that despite the said order, constructions have come up in the various locations, details whereof have been given. We grant to the petitioner-Corporation an opportunity to respond to that affidavit. Meanwhile, we direct the District Collector to ensure the compliance of the order dated 22nd July, 2002.

List after eight weeks.

(N. Annapurna) (V.P. Tyagi)  
Court Master Court Master